
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 1 November 2016 at 6.00 pm

Civic Suite, Solihull

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Panel 

Public Document Pack



Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do?

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council.

(b) When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must:

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it

 Not participate in any discussion or vote

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter.

Disclosable Interest Description

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or
vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election 
expenses.

Contracts Any contract between you or your partner (or a firm or body corporate in which you or 
your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities of which you or your partner 
has a beneficial interest)) and the Council 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the Council and which gives you 
or your partner a right to occupy the land or receive income.

Licences Any licence held by you or your partner (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the Council for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to your knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the Council; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which you or your partner has a beneficial interest i.e. a firm or 
body corporate in which you or your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities 
of which you or your partner has a beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest held by you or your partner in securities of a body where—

(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of the 
Council; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in which you or your partner has a 
beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
class.

“securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a 
building society.



SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN 
BOROUGH COUNCIL

To:
Councillors Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE, 
A Mackenzie, B Holmes, M Wilson and 
T Ludlow

NICK PAGE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Council House, Manor Square
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB
Tel. 0121-704 6000 

Democratic Services
Tel: 0121 704 6050
Email: lstevens@solihull.gov.uk

Date Monday, 24 October 2016

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - Tuesday, 1 November 2016

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

To receive notification of apologies and substitutions from Members.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive notification of any declarations of pecuniary and/or conflict of interest 
from Members.

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

To answer questions and hear deputations, if any, asked by any resident of the 
Borough pursuant to Standing Orders.

4. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive for information only and where applicable, the minutes of the 
previous meeting.

5. RESTORATIVE JUSTICE IN THE WEST MIDLANDS (Pages 9 - 32)

This report sets out how Restorative Justice (RJ) is being delivered in the West 
Midlands. It also details how RJ activities provide opportunities for victims to be 
heard and to have a say in the resolution of offences.

Inspector Paul Foster, from the West Midlands Police Offender Management 
Team, will be in attendance for this item.





CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 2 AUGUST 2016

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL

2 AUGUST 2016

MINUTES 
Present Councillors Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE (Chairman), A Insley (substitute), B 

Holmes, T Ludlow and M McLoughlin (substitute). 
Apologies:
Councillors A Mackenzie and M Wilson
Officers in attendance: 
Joseph Bright (Solihull MBC, Resources Directorate).
Report authors/witnesses in attendance: 
Jim Harte (Assistant Director, Managed Growth – Solihull MBC, Managed Growth 
Directorate)
Chief Inspector Jack Hadley (West Midlands Police)
Kobina Hall (Staffordshire and Community Rehabilitation Company)
Rosie Luce (Solihull Clinical Commissioning Group)
David Smithson (West Midlands Fire Service)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
Nominations for the election of Chairman were sought.

RESOLVED
That Councillor Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE be elected (uncontested) 
Chairman of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel for 2016/17.

Nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chairman were sought.
RESOLVED
That Councillor Mrs A Mackenzie be appointed (uncontested) 
Vice-Chairman of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel for 
2016/17.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Panel.

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
There were no questions or deputations.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 were submitted for approval.

 RESOLVED
That the minutes be agreed as a correct record. There were no 
matters arising.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 2 AUGUST 2016

5. INDUCTION PAPER – GENERAL INTRODUCTION TO CRIME AND DISORDER 
SCRUTINY
In attendance: Joseph Bright (Solihull MBC, Resources Directorate)
A briefing paper was presented to the Panel to inform Members of their statutory role and 
responsibilities under The Police and Justice Act 2006. It was noted the focus of the Panel 
should be upon how the Responsible Authorities worked together, in particular, through the 
Safer Solihull Board. It was also emphasised the focus of Scrutiny activity, the Panel should 
focus on the strategic, cross-organisational work of the Partnership, rather than the 
operational activities of the individual Partners.

RESOLVED
The briefing paper was received and noted.

6. MEETING WITH RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES
In attendance: Jim Harte (Assistant Director, Stronger Communities – Solihull MBC), Kobina 
Hall (Staffordshire and West Midlands Community Rehabilitation Company), Rosie Luce 
(Solihull Clinical Commissioning Group), David Smithson (West Midlands Fire Service) and 
Chief Inspector Jack Hadley (West Midlands Police).
The Panel received introductory presentations from each Responsible Authority Member, 
where they set out their objectives to support the Safer Solihull Partnership’s priorities over 
the
[...]
tive work with the Police.

 Following the introduction of a new software programme, the IT challenge the 
Probation Service faced within Solihull was considerable and they were looking to 
establish a stable IT platform. They were also facing staffing challenges, due to a 
national shortage in Probation Officers.

Chief Inspector Jack Hadley (West Midlands Police)

Page 6



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL – 2 AUGUST 2016

 West Midlands Police were focusing on over 30 projects being developed under the 
WMP2020, which would radically overhaul the way the Police operate. With 
WMP2020 there was an emphasis upon structural, as well as cultural, change.

 WMP2020 would look to change the way the public contacted the force, as well as 
how the Police responded, investigated and prevented re-offending.

 As part of the change in culture, the Police Service was placing greater emphasis 
upon earlier intervention and prevention, where they were working in closer 
collaboration with different agencies, with a focus upon reducing demand.

Rosie Luce (Solihull Clinical Commissioning Group)
 The Panel considered a paper, which provided an example of how NHS England and 

other agencies worked together, specifically to protect trafficked people.
 An anti-slavery network had been running in the West Midlands since 2009, which 

brought together representatives from the NHS and other agencies. The Network 
reported regionally and ultimately reported to the National Crime Agency.

 It was noted the paper demonstrated how the CCG was looking to establish links with 
other agencies, to flag up key issues such as human trafficking, as well as ensure 
effective partnership working and sharing of best practise.

 The National Crime Agency published statistics on the implementation of the national 
referral mechanisms, which provided a good view of working in the local region and 
could viewed via this link 
http://www.nationalcrimeagency.gov.uk/publications/national-referral-mechanism-
statistics  

As part of this item, the Panel was also invited to consider the proposed Work Plan for the 
coming year. In regards to timescales, Chief Inspector Hadley advised it would be best for 
the update on the Neighbourhood Policing Review, and the WMP2020 Change Programme, 
to be scheduled for the meeting in February.

RESOLVED
The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel:
(i) Noted the presentations from the Responsible Authority Members; and
(ii) Endorsed the indicative Work Plan for the coming year.

7. SAFER SOLIHULL PARTNERSHIP
Chief Inspector Hadley presented the Safer Solihull Performance report for Quarter 1. He 
detailed how, in regards to total recorded crime, the Partnership had returned back to 1000 
crimes per month, following an anticipated spike during the winter. The points the Chief 
Inspector highlighted included the following:

 There had been further integration between the Police, Solihull Community Housing 
and the Neighbourhood Services teams to address cases of anti-social behaviour, 
with increased information sharing.

 The Partnership had worked together to address the issue of off road biking, through 
Operation Kickstart. The Police had worked with Council Officers, to focus on 
incidences where off road bikers had caused damage to the parks and properties. 
The Chief Superintendent explained how there had been two days of partnership 
action to implement warrants and 20 bikes had been seized.

 In regards to challenges, the Partnership was concerned there was a lack of 
education, training or employment placements for those know to the Youth Offending 
Team. As a consequence, the Partnership had agreed to jointly fund posts for Youth 
Promise Plus Officers.

The Chief Inspector also highlighted the following key crime statistics:

Page 7

http://www.nationalcrimeagency.gov.uk/publications/national-referral-mechanism-statistics
http://www.nationalcrimeagency.gov.uk/publications/national-referral-mechanism-statistics


CRIME AND DIS
[...]
h's Wood

 St Alphege

Public/Private 
report:

Public

Exempt by virtue of 
Paragraph:

N/A

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To provide scrutiny with an update on the collaborative Restorative Justice Hub that 

will commence in Solihull from November 2016, as a three month pilot

2. Decision(s) Recommended

2.1 Project scope to be noted by the scrutiny panel 

3. Background
The Youth Justice Board, National Police Chief’s Council, and the Restorative Justice 
Council, state that restorative justice (RJ) provides opportunities for those directly affected 
by an offence -  the victim, offender and members of the community - to communicate, and 
agree how to deal with the offence and its consequences.  Recognised positive outcomes 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



from the promotion and use of RJ include:  
 Reduction in reoffending
 Reduction in crime and disorder, including anti-social behaviour (ASB)
 Increased victim participation and satisfaction 
 Reduction in  the number of children, young people and adults entering the criminal 

justice system

Local Context: 
There is a commitment within Solihull to develop a pro-active approach to reducing demand 
and preventing offending through restorative practices and a recognition that a more 
coordinated multi-agency approach, than which currently operates, offers the best value for 
money and service to the public.  Solihull Integrated Offender Management (IOM) Police 
Unit, Solihull Youth Offending Service (YOS), Solihull Community Rehabilitation Company 
(CRC) and Solihull Community Housing (SCH) are proposing the development of a RJ Hub.  

The benefits as outlined above are key priorities for agencies working within Solihull and 
are in support of the objectives outlined in the strategic assessment of the Safer Solihull 
Board.  Each agency recognises that a coordinated approach is required to deliver RJ 
within Solihull.   

The project proposal is two-fold; firstly the development of a dedicated RJ Hub and 
secondly the delivery of RJ in relation to Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB). 

Restorative Justice Project Outline – Pilot RJ Hub: 
Drawing on the success of the multi-agency partnership between West Midlands Police in 
Birmingham and Midland Heart, Solihull Police Integrated Offender Manager Unit, Solihull 
Community Housing, Solihull Community Rehabilitation Team, and Solihull Youth Offending 
Service are looking to extend this model into Solihull.  

The aim of the pilot will be to enable victims to meet or communicate with their offender, to 
explain the real impact of the crime in order to prevent (further) harm and conflict, and/or 
activities that repair harm where conflicts have already arisen, and reduce demand on given 
resources.  
The RJ hub will focus on delivering against three key objectives: 

 Increase victim satisfaction
 Reduce Re/offending
 Reduce Demand

A key focus of the project will be on first time entrants (FTE’s) that are aged between 10-25 
years old.  This specific cohort of young people has been identified due to the 40% increase 
in FTE’s in Solihull within Youth Justice and an acknowledgement of the need to reduce 
demand within the 10-25 year age group.  Within this category will be included, for 
example, those subjected to Out of Court Disposals (OOCD), local resolutions and youth 
conditional cautions.  

The RJ Hub will primarily focus in the North of the Borough, as Youth Offending and Police 
Crime Statistics identify this as where the most need is required.  However this will be 
subject to the needs identified by the project.

The dedicated unit will initially comprise of staff resource from West Midlands Police 
(WMP), YOT and Solihull CRC with a commitment to focus solely on RJ and victim work in 
line with each organisations’ service delivery.  It is anticipated for the pilot to commence in 
Autumn 2016 and will initially be set up for 3 months.  Staff resourcing will come from within 

Page 10



existing resources within each service area.  
[...]
ures, 
pathways and quality assurance processes are in place within the first week to ensure that 
the delivery meets the objectives and effective evaluation of the pilot is enabled.  

ASB delivery: 
Whilst the evidence around a dedicated unit is accepted, current resource and SCH/WMP 
restructures make it difficult at this stage to commit any other resource to the dedicated unit 
to focus on ASB; links, however, will be formed between the Unit and the front-line 
neighbourhood staff and Local Problem Solving Meetings.

In the meantime it is recognised that there are some staff trained to RJ levels 1 and 2 that 
are not utilising the training; that opportunities for RJ are not being identified and there is 
definite scope for a more effective RJ approach to reducing ASB and noise nuisance.  SCH 
restructure has presented the opportunity to upskill staff over the summer/autumn period 
and this will be done jointly with other neighbourhood police and front line colleagues 
attending the Local Problem Solving Meetings.

Governance:
Operational oversight for the project will be managed through a sub-group of the IOM 
Operational Group, including, IOM Team, Police SCH and YOT.  The group will meet 
monthly to oversee project delivery and map these against the operational plan.  The terms 
of reference will be regularly reviewed as the pilot evolves. Ultimately the Operational 
Group will feed into the Strategic IOM Board (Prevent agenda) and the Safer Solihull Board.

Page 11



Evaluation: 
In January 2017 an evaluation of the project will be undertaken by the three agencies that 
will produce a report to capture the outcome of the project.   

4. Evaluation of Alternative Option(s) 

4.1 N/A 

5. Reasons for Recommending Preferred Option

5.1 N/A 

6. Scrutiny

6.1 This is to assist the scrutiny panel in understanding the project scope for Restorative 
Justice Hub in Solihull 

7. Implications

7.1 Policy/Strategy Implications: 

The project outlined in the report abo
[...]
ully embedded within 
the out-of-court arena and is understood and 
used appropriately by police officers. Pilot runs to 
November 2015.

2. AWARENESS AND 
UNDERSTANDING
Objective 2.1: to raise awareness of RJ and its potential 
benefits and ensure a consistent understanding of what 
RJ entails and its place in the CJS (messages to reach key 
target groups including victims, offenders, criminal justice 
policy developers, leaders and practitioners, the media and 
the general public).

Actions:
A. Develop key messages and produce and deliver 

a communications strategy which identifies 
the best means of sharing the key messages 
incorporating lessons learned from previous 
campaigns and includes appropriate measures 
 of success and deliver by November 2015,

B. Produce a clear definition of RJ and its fit 
 within the wider CJS with a focus on the terms 
government use which are often confused with or 
relate to RJ such as community resolution working 
with colleagues across the MoJ, Home Office 
and other organisations, including the police and 
deliver by November 2015. 

C. Identify opportunities to develop relationships 
and share learning with other government 
departments and relevant organisations (such as 
Local Government Association). This may lead to 
future actions. 

Objective 2.2: to work with PCCs, NPS, YJB and prisons 
to ensure that local mechanisms are in place to so that 
victims and offenders know how to access RJ and can 
make informed decisions about participating in RJ.

Actions:
A. Advise, support and provide tools/guidance to 

PCCs/police to ensure that mechanisms to refer 
victims to relevant services include RJ, taking 
account of the requirements of the 2013 Victims’ 
Code and any recommendations arising from 
reviews of compliance with the Code and to 
report on progress and present findings by  
March 2016.

Page 29



2014 RESTORATIVE JUSTICE ACTION PLAN FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM

November 2014      6          

3. GOOD QUALITY
Objective 3.1: to ensure RJ is safe, competent (in line 
with the EU directive on victims’ rights), focused on the 
needs of the victim and delivered by a facilitator trained to 
recognised standards so that it only takes place where an 
assessment by the facilitator indicates that this would be 
an appropriate course of action for all relevant parties.

Actions:
A. Address mixed RJ practice within the police by 

developing new guidance on RJ which provides 
greater clarity on the use of RJ at all stages of the 
CJS taking account in particular of the outcomes 
of the recent MoJ review of out of court disposals. 
Guidance to be published by June 2015.

B. Raise standards within the CJS by working with 
stakeholders to promote the Restorative Justice 
Council’s Restorative Services Standards and 
Restorative Services Quality Mark and encourage 
take up by organisations involved in the delivery 
of RJ and to report on progress by October 2015.

C. Establish an RJ Experts Group (with an open 
and transparent mechanism to determine 
membership) to identify and test good practice 
and obtain expert feedback and recommendations 
in relation to the Restorative Justice Action 
Plan for the CJS and emerging topics and issues 
relating to RJ. The first meeting of the group to 
take place in January 2015.

D. Identify opportunities and utilise levers available 
to MoJ, such as grant conditions and contract 
management, to influence commissioners of RJ 
services to commission services that deliver safe 
and competent RJ and to report on progress by 
March 2016. 

Page 30



Ministry of Justice © Crown copyright 2014 
www.justice.gov.uk

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Restorative Justice in the West Midlands
	Restorative Justice report Annex 6
	restorative-justice-action-plan-2014






Minutes of the meeting


CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 1 November 2016

1 

MINUTES

Present: Councillors: Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE, A Mackenzie, B Holmes, M Wilson 
and T Ludlow

Officers:  

Apologies: Councillors:  

51. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies.

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Panel.

53. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

There were no questions or deputations.

54. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 02 August 2016 were submitted for 
approval.

 RESOLVED
That the minutes be agreed as a correct record, 
subject to the amendment of representatives 
job title from Chief Superintendent to Chief 
Inspector, for item 7 – Safer Solihull 
Partnership. There were no matters arising.

55. RESTORATIVE JUSTICE IN THE WEST MIDLANDS 

In attendance: Pali Obi (Youth Offending Team Manager, Solihull MBC) 
and Inspector Paul Foster (West Midlands Police, Offender 
Management Team)

The Youth Offending Team (YOT) Manager presented the covering report, 
detailing how Restorative Justice (RJ) was being delivered in the West 
Midlands. She explained how recognised positive outcomes stemming from RJ 
included reductions in reoffending rates and reduction in incidents of anti-social 
behaviour. The YOT Manager detailed how they had looked at the multi-agency 



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 1 November 2016

2 

approach to RJ in Birmingham and were aiming to replicate a similar model 
within Solihull, through a RJ Pilot Hub. It was noted that one of the key 
objectives for the RJ hub was increasing victim satisfaction rates, whilst a key 
area of focus was young offenders aged between 10-25 years.

The Inspector also provided an update and detailed the training programme in 
place, whereby staff were trained to RJ levels 1 and 2. It was explained that 
training to RJ level 1 enabled staff to respond to, where appropriate, low level, 
non-complex issues, such as acquisitive crime. RJ level 2 training enabled staff 
to respond to more complex, serious crimes – these were crimes that could 
involve multiple individuals, as well as incidents of violence. The Inspector 
detailed how an issue within Solihull was that RJ was applied on an ad-hoc, 
day-to-day basis, mainly through the Neighbourhood Policing Teams – there 
had been no previous pooling of resources across agencies to respond to 
complex cases.

The Inspector explained how research conducted locally indicated there were 
lost RJ opportunities – this was why, rather than exclusively attempting to 
embed RJ within existing Officers’ day-to-day work, they were also looking to 
establish a dedicated unit and were working in collaboration on this with the 
YOT. 

During the discussion, Members raised a number of points and questions, 
including the following:

Members expressed surprise that RJ could be used in cases of serious, violent 
offences. The Inspector detailed how RJ could enable the offender to 
understand the impact of their crime – it was noted it could be applied after a 
custodial sentence. It was also emphasised that evidence indicated offenders 
were less likely to reoffend once they had gone through the RJ process. The 
Inspector explained it was recognised that serious cases involving violence 
were challenging and this was why there was a higher level of training for staff 
supporting this. It was also noted the integrated multi-agency model provided 
the opportunity to draw on the diverse range of skills available across the 
Partnership to support victims.

Members noted RJ would require effective multi-agency working. They queried 
how Officers would ensure clear communication, as well as effective data 
sharing across different agencies, especially where cases were recorded on 
different IT systems. The Inspector explained how they had commenced the 
pilot in Autumn 2016 and would review it after 3 months – this was to identify 
any strengths and barriers for RJ work. He detailed how he anticipated it was 
likely that information-sharing and recording were likely to be issues identified. 
The Inspector explained how they were looking to collect evidence to 
demonstrate the potential for RJ work – this would enable them to bid for 
funding, in order to take RJ forward. It was also detailed how they would look to 
track offenders who went through the RJ process over the longer term, in order 
to evidence the outcomes and progress made. 

Members emphasised that many cases could be complex, whereby the 
offenders may have underlying issues, whilst the victim may be vulnerable. 
They questioned who was approached for RJ first – either the victim or the 
offender. Members also expressed concern at the potential of causing further 
distress to the victim. The YOT Manager explained it was a joint consensual 
approach, whereby the victim and offender were approached at the same time 
about the potential of pursuing RJ. It was emphasised that identifying 
appropriate cases formed part of the skill required for managing RJ and 



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 1 November 2016

3 

explained this was why they were looking to identify a dedicated unit to take 
this forward. The YOT Manager also detailed how a conference was one 
potential outcome for RJ – if appropriate another alternative could be shuttle 
mediation where the Officer acts as a link between victim and offender.

Members questioned the rationale behind focusing RJ on the 10-25 year age 
group. The Inspector detailed how the Victims Code offered all victims 
information about RJ. He explained how they were looking to focus on the 10-
25 year age group due to the volume of first time entrants (FTE’s) amongst this 
age group to the local judicial system, as well as reduce demand. It was also 
noted that focusing upon this group should support early intervention, change 
behaviours and reduce re-offending. The YOT Manager also detailed how they 
would focus on the North of the Borough as crime statistics indicated this was 
the area where there was greatest need – however, as part of the pilot they 
would still look at cases beyond this area in instances where it would add value.

Members noted Officers were initially focusing upon a 3 month pilot and 
questioned the long-term financial viability of any RJ work. The YOT Manager 
explained how, during the 3 month pilot period, the RJ work would be financed 
through existing available resources. It was emphasised that, through the pilot, 
Officers would need to evidence the outcomes and benefits of RJ in order to 
secure future viable funding streams. The Inspector also stressed the 
importance of identifying this evidence, due to the resource pressures all the 
agencies were facing.

Members queried what action was undertaken to raise awareness of RJ in 
Schools. The YOT Manager detailed how her team offered prevent services, 
whereby they focused on young people most at risk of offending – this could 
include responding to referrals where they could offer one-to-one support. She 
also explained how they had engaged with Schools to look at embedding RJ 
within their on-going pastoral care work. The Inspector emphasised the need to 
look at issues upstream, whereby problems were addressed before they 
escalated to a crisis point – hence why they were focusing on the 10-25 age 
group. He detailed how he recognised the need to link up with Schools. It was 
noted that it may not be in the interest of Schools to flag-up day-to-day issues, 
due to the pressures they faced in regards to performance and educational 
attainment levels. The Inspector explained the need to support a culture 
change within Schools, whereby they had the understanding and confidence to 
highlight issues and access the support available across the Partnership.

The Chairman thanked the YOT Manager and Inspector for attending the 
meeting and providing Members with an insight into the benefits and outcomes 
of RJ. 

RESOLVED

The Project scope was noted by the Scrutiny Panel.

Post-meeting note:
The Scrutiny Panel also agreed the following:
The findings of the 3 month RJ pilot were scheduled to be reported to the Safer 
Solihull Partnership – Members requested for this report to be circulated to 
them for information.
Members agreed to receive a further update on RJ works and outcomes in 12 
months times.



CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - 1 November 2016

4 

7.05 pm


